
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online. 
Help us create the UK's Environment Capital and view this agenda online instead of 
printing it.

AB
CABINET

FRIDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2018
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – Philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 15 January 2018 3 - 12

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/2019 to 2020/21 Consultation 13 - 132

6 Ernst And Young LLP Annual Audit Letter For The Year Ended 31 
March 2017

133 - 160

7 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2017 - 2020 161 - 188

8 Budget Control Report December 2017 189 - 210

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Public Document Pack



Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON

MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres Councillor Elsey, 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, 
and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Stokes
 
47.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

No apologies for absence were received.
 
48.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Agenda Item 5 – Acquisition of Accommodation to Reduce Homelessness

Councillor Hiller declared that he was a Board Member of Medesham Homes and 
would not be taking part in debate.

 49.   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

(a) 20 November 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

(b) 4 December 2017 – Budget Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

(c) 18 December 2017 – Extraordinary Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

50.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

51.   ACQUISTION OF ACCOMMODATION TO REDUCE HOMELESSNESS
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the demand for accommodation created 
as a result of the increase in homelessness.

3



 
The purpose of the report was to set out and obtain a
[...]
1.431m surplus
 

3.   Note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Business Rates 
as at 31 March 2018 being:
 
      £0.194m deficit
 

4.   Delegate to the Interim Corporate Director Resources authority for approving the 
final estimated position on the collection fund balance and for returning the final 
NNDR1 return to the Secretary of State by 31 January 2018 to include any further 
revision to the business rates position 2017/18 and Business Rate income 
2018/19.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level. However, this could 
have the effect or either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be 
set or setting the tax at a level insufficient to meet the Council’s budget 
requirements. A similar position could arise if the surplus or deficit were set at a 
higher or lower level.

The calculation and return of the information included in the NNDR1 was a 
statutory requirement which could be formally delegated to an officer. As with 
council tax if the amount of business rates estimated to be collected was increased 
or reduced or the surplus or deficit was set at a higher or lower level then the 
amount of income available to the council would change with the consequent 
effect on service provision or council tax levels.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The report covered calculations that were all prescribed by regulations with the 
effect that no other options needed to be considered. 

53.   NOVEMBER 2017 BUDGET CONTROL REPORT
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s agreed process within the 
Budget and Policy framework that requires Cabinet to initiate and consider financial 
strategy and budget proposals in order to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming 
financial year. 

 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Cabinet with an update in relation to the 
Council’s November 2017 Budgetary Control position.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced t
[...]
ers.

 
The purpose of the report was to update Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the actions taken 
in respect of petitions.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
As the petitions presented in this report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet.

11



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There had been no alternative options considered.

                                                                                                                              Chairman
10:00am – 11:04am

15 January 2018

12



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 5

9 FEBRUARY 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director: Resources
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Contact Officer(s): Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director: Resources

Peter Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services
Tel: 01733 452520
Tel: 01733 384564

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2020/21

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Cabinet Member for Resources Deadline date: N/A

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Notes the statutory advice of the Chief Finance Officer outlined in section 6, The Robustness Statement. 
This is required to highlight the robustness of budget estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.

2. Notes all the grant figures which are provisional, pending the Final Settlement in late February 2018.

3. Approves the Phase Two budget proposals, outlined in Appendix H, as the basis for public consultation. 
This includes a 5.99 per cent council tax increase, assumed in the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and a change in service delivery for the 0-25 Provider service.

4. Approves the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19-2020/21 as the basis for consultation, as set out 
in the body of the report and the following appendices:

 Appendix A – Budget Context highlighted in Phase One, MTFS for 2018/19-2020/21
 Appendix B – 2018/19 MTFS detailed position 
 Appendix C – 2018/19 MTFS by department
 Appendix D – 2018/19 MTFS by Service
 Appendix E – Capital Schemes
 Appendix F – Council Grants
 Appendix G – Fees and Charges
 Appendix H – Budget Proposals (consultation document)
 Appendix I – Equality Impact Assessments

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
1.1 This report comes to Cabinet as part of the Council’s formal budget process as set out within the 

constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 2018/19.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1
Purpose
The report coming to Cabinet forms part of the council’s formal Budget and Policy Framework. This 
requires Cabinet to initiate and put forward budget proposals to set a balanced and sustainable budget 
for the financial years 2018/19 to 2020/21.  There is a legal requirement to set a balanced budget for 
2018/19. The purpose of this report is to:

13



● Recommend that Cabinet approve the second phase of budget proposals for consultation to 
contribute towards closing the budget gap of £43.5million by 2020/21, before accounting for 
proposed savings. 

● Outline the financial challenges facing the council in setting a sustainable and balanced budget 
for Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2018/19 to 2020/21.

● Outline the approach the Council are taking to close the budget gap over the three year budget 
planning horizon to deliver a sustainable budget.

● Outline the required statement of the robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the 
financial reserves included within the MTFS. 

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

The Council is facing a very difficult budget challenge due to increasing demands for services and 
reductions in government grants. Revenue Support Grant (RSG) will have reduced from £55million in 
2013/14 to £10million in 2019/20, along with previous reductions, dating back t
[...]
ion questions are outlined within the Budget Proposals consultation document in 
Appendix H. This will form part of the hard copies available and the online survey. 

10. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT

10.1 Following the release of the second phase of budget proposals to address the financial gap, and outlining 
Peterborough's challenges and successes, Cabinet is seeking the opinions of all residents, partner 
organisations, businesses and other interested parties to understand which council services matter most. 
The council must set a balanced budget for 2018/19 within the financial resources it will have next year 
and the feedback received will help inform Cabinet in considering budget proposals within the second 
phase.

Therefore approval will enable the council to undertake consultation on its budget plans for 2018/19 and 
the MTFS covering the period 2018/19- 2020/21.

Cabinet will have a further opportunity to review feedback on the proposals and the MTFS on 26 February 
2018, before making a final recommendation to Council. 

11. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

11.1 The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this report work towards 
this requirement.

12. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

12.1 No alternative option has been considered as the Cabinet is responsible under the constitution for 
initiating budget proposals and the Council is statutorily obliged to set a lawful and balanced budget by 
11 March annually.

38



13. IMPLICATIONS

Elected Members

13.1 Members must have regard to the advice of the Chief Finance (Section 151) Officer.  The Council may 
take decisions which are at variance with this advice, providing there are reasonable grounds to do so.

13.2 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies whereby it is an offence for any Members 
with arrears of council tax which have been outstanding for two months or more to attend any meeting of 
the Council or its committees at which a decision aff
[...]
to 2020/21 Consultation – Cabinet 20th November 2017
Medium Term Financial Strategy Phase one consultation response – Cabinet 4th December 2017

15 APPENDICES

15.1 Appendix A – Budget Context highlighted in Phase One, MTFS for 2018/19-2020/21
Appendix B – 2018/19 MTFS detailed position 
Appendix C – 2018/19 MTFS by department
Appendix D – 2018/19 MTFS by Service
Appendix E – Capital Schemes
Appendix F – Council Grants
Appendix G – Fees and Charges
Appendix H – Budget Consultation Document
Appendix I – Equality Impact Assessments

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



Appendix A - Budget Context highlighted in Phase One, MTFS for 2018/19-
2020/21

Since the government’s austerity programme began in 2010 the amount of funding that all 
councils receive has fallen at an alarming rate.

The main central government grant, the Revenue Support Grant (RSG), which supports a 
range of services delivered by the council has reduced by 80 per cent over a seven year 
period. To some extent the loss has been offset by a share of National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) since 2013.

This is the challenge which has faced the city council and all local authorities in recent years 
- a challenge that shows no sign of reducing. The council has cut back on the services that it 
has an option to provide and is now faced with the difficult task of having to provide the 
services that it legally has to, which residents rely upon, with an ever reducing budget. 

In 2013/14 the council received £55million in RSG and this will reduce to £15million in 2018/19 
and £10million in 2019/20.  When you consider that it costs the council £46million every year 
to provide Adult Social Care Services for the city, it’s easy to see the size of the challenge.

Other funding streams, such as the New Homes Bonus which financially rewards councils for 
housing growth in their area, have also been reduced.

In balancing the 2017/18 budget, £19.7million of one off funding was used that will need to b
[...]
 plans for 2019/2020 were not to rely on grant budgets.  

● The statement of accounts restatement outlined in page 24 of the report had been in 
relation to a new format requirement for all Councils.  The new format had been intended 
to provide a more user friendly approach for the general public.  None of the figures that 
had been restated, had changed.

The Audit Committee considered and unanimously resolved to note the report. 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT

6.1 That the Auditor’s letter is accepted and that the Council works constructively with the Auditors 
towards the 2017/18 Audit.

134



7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

7.1 The Cabinet must consider the Auditor’s letter in accordance with the Audit Code of Practice and 
to take action on any key findings.  The Cabinet can also raise any issues they wish to discuss 
with the Auditors.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 None.

9. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

9.1 The cost of audit is already budgeted, but not any additional fee.

Legal Implications

9.2 None.

Equalities Implications

9.3 None.

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

10.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix A -  2016/17 Annual Audit Letter

135



This page is intentionally left blank

136



Ernst & Young LLP

Peterborough City Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017

October 2017

137



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2

Purpose and responsibilities .................................................................................................................................................................... 5

Financial Statement Audit .................................................
[...]
Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

159



T
his page is intentionally left blank

160



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No.  7

9 FEBRUARY 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Rob Hill, Assistant Director for Communities and Safety 
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities

Contact Officer(s): Hayley Thornhill, Senior Policy Manager Tel. 864112

SAFER PETERBOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2017 - 2020

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Safer Peterborough Partnership Deadline date: None

     It is recommended that Cabinet recommend the new priority added to the Safer Peterborough Plan 
2017 - 2020 to Full Council for approval.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 The production of a Community Safety Plan is a statutory requirement for upper tier councils, and 
as such Peterborough City Council is required to produce a plan for approval by Full Council.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 Cabinet last considered the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2017 - 2020 in July 2017.  The 
purpose of this report is to obtain the Cabinet’s views on a proposed additional priority to the 
Safer Peterborough Plan 2017 - 2020.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.9 ‘To commission 
reviews by and determine any changes of policy proposed by the Scrutiny Committees and 
Commissions making recommendations to Council about proposed changes to the Council’s 
major policy and budget framework.’

2.3 This report links into the following corporate priorities:

● Keeping our communities safe, cohesive and healthy; and  
● Safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

YES If yes, date for 
Cabinet 
[...]
t year, with over 75% of respondents 
identifying it as an issue.

4.7 The addition of this new priority ensures the importance of these issues are given suitable 
recognition.  The Plan explains how a partnership approach to Anti-Social Behaviour and 
Environmental Crime will be taken which will focus on prevention, taking positive enforcement 
action where necessary, and protecting victims.

4.8 Therefore the new SPP Plan 2017-2020 priorities are recommended as:

● Offender Management
● Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
● Building Resilient Communities
● Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour and Environmental Crime - new

The cross cutting priorities are:

● Substance Misuse
● Mental Health 

The only amendment to the Plan, which has been previously agreed by both the Adults and 
communities Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, is the addition of this new priority, which can be 
found on pages 18-19 of the new plan.  

162



5. CONSULTATION

5.1 Consultation with the public on the priorities in the plan is a statutory requirement. The Safer 
Peterborough Partnership Public Consultation Survey has been developed to ask people who 
live, work or have some other connection with the city to tell us what they think the priorities for 
Safer Peterborough should be and their perceptions of crime and disorder more generally.   The 
findings of the consultation are set out in the plan.

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT

6.1 Following consideration of the Community Safety Plan by Cabinet, the Plan will need to be 
approved by Full Council before it is implemented by the Safer Peterborough Partnership.  

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

7.1 The Community Safety Plan ensures that the Partnership continues to meet its statutory 
obligations under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 No alternative options were considered as the completion of a community safety plan is required 
by every Community Safety Partnership by statute.

9. IMPLICATIONS

Fin
[...]
GET CONTROL REPORT DECEMBER 2017 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date:  N/A
   

1. That Cabinet notes the financial pressures in the current financial year and the continuing work 
by CMT to deliver a balanced budget. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT).

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1. This report comes to Cabinet as part of the Council’s agreed process within the Budget and 
Policy framework that requires Cabinet to initiate and consider financial strategy and budget 
proposals in order to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial year. 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with an update of the December 2017 Budgetary Control. 

2.3. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1 ‘To take collective 
responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the Council’s Major 
Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement programmes to 
deliver excellent services’ and 3.2.5 ‘To review and recommend to Council changes to the 
Council’s Constitution, protocols and procedure rules’.  

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan 

Yes If yes, date for Cabinet meeting  9 Feb 
2018 

189



4. DECEMBER BUDGETARY CONTROL - REVENUE

4.1. The revenue budget for 2017/18, agreed at Full Council on 8 March 2017, was approved at 
£146m. The revised budget is now £152m due to the additional Adult Social Care money of 
£3.5m announced after the budget had been approved, and the one-off drawdown of 
reserves. 
Revised Budget 2017/18 £000

Approved Budget 2017/18 145,771

Additional Adult Social Care money 3,524

Drawdown of reserves 2,743

Revised Budget at December  2017 152,038

4.2. The forecast year-end outturn is based on reported departmental information as at the end of 
December 2017.  The outturn is forecast to be a £2.593m under spend a
[...]


Not yet 
received
£000

Green 4,191 4,855 33 4,822

Amber 1,975 9,098 - 9,098

Red 6,572 - - -

Total 12,738 13,953 33 13,920

 
Investments
The Council aims to achieve the optimum interest on investments commensurate with the proper levels of 
security and liquidity.  In the current economic climate the Council considers it appropriate to keep 
investments short term to cover cash-flow fluctuations, and only invest with Barclays (the Council's banking 
provider) and Bank of Scotland (part of the Lloyds Banking Group), the Debt Management Office and Local 
Authorities although the Council has recently opened a Money Market Fund account to help mitigate the 
investment risks, whilst increasing returns.
 
As at December 2017 the Council's external investments totalled £23.3m and have yielded £58k to date.

210


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 15 January 2018
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/2019 to 2020/21 Consultation
	Appendix A- budget context
	Appendix B - MTFS Detailed
	Appendix C - MTFS Dept
	Appendix D - MTFS Service level
	Appendix E - Capital Schemes
	Appendix F - Grants
	Appendix G - Schedule of Fees and Charges
	Appendix H - Budget Proposal documentv3
	Appendix I - Equality Impact Assessmt 1
	Appendix I - Equality Impact Assessm.pdf (p.1-23)
	EIA - Deletion of Housing Strategy.pdf (p.1-2)
	EIA - WEEE.pdf (p.3-4)
	EIA- Floral display.pdf (p.5-6)
	EIA healthy schools service.pdf (p.7-8)
	EIA- Northminster Toilets.pdf (p.9-10)
	EIA- Travel Choice Kiosk.pdf (p.11-12)
	EIA workplace health.pdf (p.13-14)
	EIA-Bretton Water Park.pdf (p.15-16)
	Full EIA - Travelchoice.pdf (p.17-19)
	Full EIA- 0-25 provider.pdf (p.20-23)

	EIA- Road Safety Equality.pdf (p.24-25)


	6 Ernst And Young LLP Annual Audit Letter For The Year Ended 31 March 2017
	6. Appendix A - Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Committee Letter for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

	7 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2017 - 2020
	8 Budget Control Report December 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON

FRIDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres Councillor Elsey, 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, 
and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Stokes
 
60.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

No apologies for absence were received.
 
61.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

No declarations of interest were received. 

62.   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

63.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

64.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/2019 TO 2020/2021
 

The Cabinet received a report that formed part of the Council’s formal Budget and 
Policy Framework. This required Cabinet to initiate and put forward budget proposals 
to set a balanced and sustainable budget for the financial years 2018/19 to 2020/21. 
There was a legal requirement to set a balanced budget for 2018/19.

The purpose of this report was to recommend that Cabinet approve the second phase 
of budget proposals for consultation, outline the financial challenges facing the 
Council, outline the approach the Council are taking to close the budget gap and 
outline the required statement of the robustness of the budget estimates and the 
adequacy of the financial reserves.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and explained that the 
report provided detail on how the Council proposed to set a sustainable budget. 
Additional pressures had been identified in relation to office accommodation costs and 
a full report on these would be provided to the next meeting of Cabinet. Proposals 
included a 1% increase in council tax and items such as shared services, a reduction 
in homelessness costs due to prevention and reduction in spend on ICT. The overall 
deficit had been reduced to £4 million. The Council was still continuing to expand its 
commercial income and external funding opportunities. A robustness statement had 



been provided from the Chief Finance Officer that determined that the estimates 
made within the budget were robust and adequate. 

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

● There was work currently being undertaken to improve sustain the current 
financial budget. 

● The strategy covered a three year period and would remove £40 million of 
reductions. £12 million was left for next year and £6 million for the year after 
that.

● While funding had been outlined for two years, the Council had made 
provision for one year’s worth only to ensure that the figures provided were 
sustainable.

● The level of funding to be received from central government for 2018/19 was 
£496,000.

● The two upcoming years presented the biggest risk to the Council in terms of 
providing a sustainable budget. The second risk was ensuring they are 
implemented with care the savings identified were realised. 

● There was a drop in capital programme levels from previous years. This was 
based on the actual amounts delivered from previous capital programmes.

● There was no current impact on the budget from the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority. However, once the local transport authority 
responsibility was transferred it was like that the Council would receive some 
form of levy. The Council had also received support from the Combined 
Authority in relation to housing support.

● Queries were raised as to the sale of Bayard Plan. It was advised that the 
figure provided correction previous assumptions around loss of income.

● In relation to the provision of four additional Homelessness Prevention 
Officers it was anticipated that each officer would prevent one homelessness 
presentation each week, which would reduce Council overspend. This also 
aligned with the spirit of new homelessness prevention legislation.

● Proposals in relation to Bretton Water Park were discussed and it was noted 
that the park was used by many more people than just those in Bretton. 
Suggestion was made that Cabinet investigate how funding for the park could 
be continued, involving Bretton Parish Council in such discussions. 

● It was advised that all responses to the consultation would be considered.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:

1. Note the statutory advice of the Chief Finance Officer outlined in section 6, 
The Robustness Statement. This was required to highlight the robustness of 
budget estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.

2. Note all the grant figures which are provisional, pending the Final Settlement 
in late February 2018.

3. Approve the Phase Two budget proposals, outlined in Appendix H, as the 
basis for public consultation. This included a 5.99 per cent council tax 
increase, assumed in the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy and a 
change in service delivery for the 0-25 Provider service.

4. Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19-2020/21 as the basis 
for consultation, as set out in the body of the report and the following 
appendices:

● Appendix A – Budget Context highlighted in Phase One, MTFS for 
2018/19-2020/21



● Appendix B – 2018/19 MTFS detailed position 
● Appendix C – 2018/19 MTFS by department
● Appendix D – 2018/19 MTFS by Service
● Appendix E – Capital Schemes
● Appendix F – Council Grants
● Appendix G – Fees and Charges
● Appendix H – Budget Proposals (consultation document)
● Appendix I – Equality Impact Assessments

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in the 
report worked towards this requirement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative option was considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually.

65.   ERNST AND YOUNG LLP ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2017
 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Annual Audit letter of Ernst Young 
LLP.
 
The purpose of the report was to consider the Auditor’s letter in accordance with the 
National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and explained that the 
Annual Audit letter had already been considered by the Audit Committee, where the 
Council’s external auditors were questioned. An unqualified opinion had been 
provided on the financial statements and the Council had put in place arrangements 
to secure value for money. There were no matters to report in the public interest. The 
Council had recognised that pressures on them and fundamental change required to 
address the future, as covered in the Medium Term Financial Strategy proposals.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) note the Annual Audit 
Letter.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The Cabinet must consider the Auditor’s letter in accordance with the Audit Code of 
Practice and take action on any key findings.  The Cabinet could also raise any issues 
they wish to discuss with the Auditors.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

66.   SAFER PETERBOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2017 - 2020
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the production of a Community Safety 
Plan. This was a statutory requirement for upper tier councils, and as such 
Peterborough City Council was required to produce a plan for approval by Full 
Council.

 



The purpose of the report was to obtain the Cabinet’s views on a proposed additional 
priority to the Safer Peterborough Plan 2017 - 2020.

The Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the report and explained that the 
Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan had been considered by Cabinet last year and 
recommended to Council for approval. Prior to Council approval, however, the 
process was paused to take into account changes occurring with the police. The 
pressure on the police was high and therefore they were prioritising high harm issues 
that would have an impact on communities. The Safer Peterborough Partnership felt 
that anti-social behaviour and environmental crime were still of importance and 
therefore had been included in the plan as a new priority for the Partnership.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

● The reorganisation of the police has led to a more evidence based allocation 
of resources. As such, the greater demand in Peterborough should be 
addressed.

● Residents were passionate about changes which were occurring to the police 
and had queried whether Prevention and Enforcement Services (PES) officers 
or Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) could be expanded across the 
city.

● It was noted that the visibility of police and PES officers was important and 
that PES officers were being trained in multidisciplinary areas, to provide 
greater capacity.

● PSPO’s had been introduced in two areas of Peterborough. Proposals were 
due to come forward to expand these PSPOs to other areas of the city to 
provide additional powers to non-police staff and to work more closely with 
communities. 

● An integration strategy was soon to be introduced in Peterborough as a pilot 
scheme with the Ministry of Housing and Local Communities.

● Although the perception may be the crime is increasing, total crime in 
Peterborough had reduced. 

● The distinction between high harm and low harm could be misleading.
● A bespoke rural community’s action team was currently in place, led by police. 

This did, however, need to do more and it was anticipated that the introduction 
of online resource ‘Instant Atlas’ on the Council website would help to 
establish peaks and troughs in rural issues. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to recommend the new 
priority added to the Safer Peterborough Partnership Pan 2017 – 2020 to Full Council 
for approval.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The Community Safety Plan ensured that the Partnership continued to meet its 
statutory obligations under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative options were considered as the completion of a community safety plan 
was required by every Community Safety Partnership by statute.
 



67.   BUDGET CONTROL REPORT DECEMBER 2017
 

The Cabinet received a budget control report as part of the Council’s agreed process 
within the Budget and Policy framework that required Cabinet to initiate and consider 
financial strategy and budget proposals in order to set a balanced budget for the 
forthcoming financial year.

 
The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with an update of the December 
2017 budgetary control position.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the financial 
pressures in the current financial year and the continuing work by CMT to deliver a 
balanced budget.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The report updated Cabinet on the December 2017 budgetary control position.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.
                                                                                                                              

Chairman
10:00am – 10:48am

9 February 2018



This page was left intentionally blank


